For Construction of 0.057 miles of Bridge Replacement on Gus Green Road Project LSBP-45(11) Madison County

1 (We) agree to complete the entire Project within 50 working days

# \*\*\*SPECIAL NOTICE TO BIDDERS\*\*\* BIDS WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED UNLESS BOTH UNIT PRICES AND ITEM TOTALS ARE ENTERED

	-							
Ref. No.	Pay Item	Description	Approx.	Unit	Unit	Price	Item	Total
	No.		Quantity		Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
Roadwa	y Items:				Donard	Journa	Dollars	Cents
1	S-200-A	Mobilization	L. S.	LS	XXXXXXX	XXXXXX	15000	100
2	S-201-A	Clearing and Grubbing	L. S.		XXXXXXX	XXXXXX	9500	00
3	S-202-B	Removal of Bridge Sta. 11+21.87	1.00	Unit				00
4	S-202-C	Removal of Fence	150.00	L. F.	2000	00	5000	
5	S-202-D	Removal of Asphalt Pavement (All Depths)	640.00	Sq. Yd.	3	00	750	00
6	S-203-E1	Borrow Excavation (F.M.E.)(Contractor Furnished)		oq. 1u.		00	1920	00
		(Class 9-6)	950.00	Cu. Yd.	15	00	14,250	00
7	S-206-A	Structure Excavation	620.00	Cu. Yd.	4	00		00
8	S-304-A	Granular Material (FM)	020.00	<u> </u>		00	2480	00
		(Class 5, Group C)	250.00	Cu. Yd.	35	00	8750	00
9	S-617-A	Right-of-Way Markers (Type II)	10.00	Each	150	00	1500	00
10	S-618-A	Maintenance of Traffic	L. S.		-	XXXXXX	2000	00
11	S-618-B	Additional Construction Signs	0	S. F.	10			00
Subtotal Roadway Items: 64 150 00								
Erosion Control Items:								
12	901-S-212-A	Agricultural Limestone	2.00	Ton	500	00	1000	00
13	S-212-B	Commercial Fertilizer (13:13:13)	1.00	Ton		00	1250	00
14	S-212-F	Ammonium Nitrate	1.00	Ton	720	00		00
15	S-214-A	Seeding	1.00	Acre	1920	00	1250	00

### Section 902 Proposal Sheet (2-2)

## Project LSBP-45(11) MADISON COUNTY

Ref. No.	Pay Item	Description	Approx.	Unit	Unit	Price	Item	Total
	No.		Quantity		Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
	S-215-A	Vegetative Materials For Mulch	3.00	Ton		00	k00	00
	S-815-A	Loose Riprap (300 LB.)	100.00	Ton		00	7500	00
18	S-815-E	Geotextile Under Riprap, Type V, AOS 0.21-					1000	
		0.43	200.00	Sq. Yd.	3	00	600	00
2011-0-16				Subtot	al Erosion C	ontrol Items:	12920	.00
ridge Ite	ems:							

Bridge items:						
19 901-S-804-B Box Bridge Concrete, Class "BB"	150.19	Cu. Yd.	400	00	60.076	00
20 S-805-A Reinforcement	22078.00	LB.		25	27597	50
			Subtotal I	Bridge Item	s: 87 673	.50

TOTAL 164,743.50

HOME OFFICE 2100 FLEUR DRIVE DES MOINES, IA 50321-1158 (515) 243-8171 FAX (515) 243-3854



AUSTIN OFFICE P.O. BOX 26270 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78759-0720 (512) 343-9033 FAX (512) 343-8363

### BID BOND PUBLIC WORK

		Bond No	•
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENT	ΓS:		
That Coleman Construction			
(hereinafter called the Principal) as Principal,	, and the MERCHANTS	BONDING COMPANY (M	futual) a corporation of
the State of Iowa, with its Home Office in the	City of Des Moines, low	a, (hereinafter called Sure	ety), as Surety, are held
and firmly bound to Madison County and the St	ate of Mississippi		
(hereinafter called the Obligee) in the full and	just sum of ( 5% of Bid		·····)
Five Percent of Bid Amount good and lawful money of the United States made, the Principal and Surety bind themselv and severally, firmly by these presents.	ves, their heirs, executo	is, administrators, succes	ssors and assigns, jointly
Signed and dated this25	day of	June	2013
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION  Construction of 0.056 miles of Box Bridge and app	proaches on Gus Green Ro	ad _LSBP-45(11)	ward to the Principal for
91			
according to the terms of the proposal or bid enter into a contract with the Obligee in acco bond for the faithful performance thereof with other Surety or Sureties approved by the Oblig the damages which the Obligee may suffer by obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it	the MERCHANTS BONgee; or if the Principal sh	or said proposal or bid an NDING COMPANY (Mutunall, in case of failure to do	d award, and shall give all and Surety, or with
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Principa	ıl and Surety have caus	ed these presents to be o	duly signed and sealed.
Witness:	Coleman Constru	ction	
Besky Coleman	By	au Collinainai	
Attest:	Alan Coleman		
Rance Bradshaw	MERCHANTS  — By	BONDING COMPANY (MI	itual)
CON 0333 (5/09)	Robert D. Perrett	4.6	



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Robert D. Perrett, Rance Bradshaw

and State of Mississippi their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in their name, place and stead, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver in their behalf as surety any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, subject to the limitation that any such instrument shall not exceed the amount of:

### TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND (\$2,500,000.00) DOLLARS

and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond or undertaking was signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies, and all the acts of said Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to the authority herein given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power-of-Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of the Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 24, 2011.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof.

The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 19th day of

March

NDING COM 1933 Appeter the second

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF POLK ss.

On this 19th day of March , 2012 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument is the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Des Moines, Iowa, the day and year first above written.



Notary Public, Polk County, Iowa

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF POLK ss.

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on 25 day of June , 2013 .

NOITA DING COM ORFORA 2003 1 Manager Wallet

Secretary \_\_\_\_

POA 0014 (11/11)

# MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

#### **SECTION 903**

# **CONTRACT** (Rev. 03-11-2010)

CONTRACT FOR LSBP-45(II), GUS GREEN ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEME
LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF
This contract entered into by and between the Board of Supervisors of County, Mississippi, on the one hand, and the undersigned contractor. on the other, witnesseth:

That in consideration of the payment by the Board of Supervisors of the prices set out in the proposal hereto attached, to the undersigned contractor, such payment to be made in the manner and at the time or times specified in the specifications and the special provisions, if any, the undersigned contractor hereby agrees to accept the prices stated in the proposal in full compensation for the furnishing of all materials and equipment and the executing of all the work contemplated in this contract.

It is understood and agreed that the advertising according to law, the notice to contractors, the instructions to bidders. the proposal for the contract, the specifications. the revisions of the specifications, the special provisions, and also the plans for the work herein contemplated, said plans showing more particularly the details of the work to be done, shall be held to be, and are hereby made a part of this contract by specific reference thereto and with like effect as if each and all of said instruments had been set out fully herein in words and figures.

It is further agreed that for the same consideration the undersigned contractor shall be responsible for all loss or damage arising out of the nature of the work aforesaid, or from the action of the elements, and unforeseen obstructions or difficulties which may be encountered in the prosecution of the same and for all risks of every description connected with the work for faithfully completing the whole work in good and workmanlike manner according to the approved Plans, Specifications, Special Provisions and requirements of the Board of Supervisors and the State Aid Engineer.

It is further agreed that the work shall be done under the direct supervision and to the complete satisfaction of the County Engineer, or his authorized representatives, subject to inspection at all times and approval by the State Aid Engineer, and when Federal Funds are involved, by the Federal Highway Administration, or their agents as the case may be, in accordance with those Acts of the Legislature of the State of Mississippi approved by the Governor and such rules and regulations issued pursuant thereto by the State Aid Engineer of the Mississippi Department of Transportation Authorized Federal Agencies.

# MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SECTION 904

CONTRACT BOND (18av. 08-11-2010)				
CONTRACT BOND FOR GUB Green Road Bridge Replacement LSBP-45	(11)			
LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF Madison				
STATE OF MISSISSIPI COUNTY OF Madison				
Know all men by these prepents: that we, Coleman Construction  Principal, a Sole Proprietor residing at Hazichurst in the State of Mississippi and Merchants Bonding Company residing at Des Moines in the State of Meshesippi, under the laws thereof, as surely, are held and firmly bound unto the Board of Supervisors of Madison County, State of Mississippi, in the Fenal sum of One Bundred Staty Four Thomand and Soven Mundred Fourt Three and 50/100  (5) \$164,743.50 Dollars, tawful money of the United States of America, to be paid to it for which payment wall and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, snoccasors, or easigns jointly and specially by these presents.				
Signed and scaled this the day of A. D., 20				
The conditions of this bond are such, that whereas the said Coleman Construction				
principal, has (have) entered into a contract with the Board of Supervisors of Madisorr County of the State of Mississippi, bearing the date of day of  A. D., 20 herete annoyed, for the construction of certain highways in the said county as mentioned in said contract in accordance with the plans, specifications and special provisions therefor, on file in the office of the Chancery Clork of the county and state herein named.	-			
Now, therefore, if the above bounder. Coleman Construction in all things shall stand to and abide by and well and truly observe, do, keep and perform all and singular the terms, covenants, conditions, guarantees and agreements in said contract, contained on his (their) part to be observed, done, kept and performed and each of them, at the time and in the manner and form and furnish all of the material and equipment specified in said contract in strict accordance with the terms of said contract which said plans, specifications and special provisions are included in and form a part, of said contract and shall maintain, the said work contemplated until				
1 of 2				

its final completion and acceptance as specified in the currently approved specifications, and save harmless said Board of Supervisors from any loss or damage arising out of or occasioned by the negligence, wrongful or criminal act, overcharge, fraud, or any other loss or damage whatsoever, on the part of said principal(s), his (their) agents, servants, or employees in the performance of said work or in any manner connected therewith, an shall be liable and responsible in a civil action instituted by the Board of Supervisors at the instance of the State Aid Engineer or any officer of the said county authorized in such cases, for double any amount in money or property, the Board of Supervisors may lose or be overcharged or otherwise defrauded of, by reason of any wrongful or criminal act, if any, of the Contractor(s), his (their) agents, or employees, and shall promptly pay the said agents, servants and employees and all persons furnishing labor, material, equipment or supplies therefor, including premiums incurred, for Surety Bonds, Liability Insurance, and Workmen's Compensation Insurance; with the additional obligation that such Contractor shall promptly make payment of all taxes, licenses, assessments, contributions, damages, penalties and interest thereon, when and as the same may be due this State, or any county, municipality, board, department Commission or political Subdivision; in the caurse of the performance of said work, and in accordance with Sections 31-5-51 et seq. of the Mississippi Code of 1972, and other State statutes applicable thereto, and shall carry out to the letter and to the satisfaction of both the Board of Supervisors of the aforesaid county and the State Aid Engineer all, each and every one of the stipulations, obligations, conditions, covenants and agreements and terms of said contract in accordance with all terms thereof and all of the expense and cost and Attorney's fees that may be incurred in the enforcement of the performance of said contract, or in the enforcement of the condi

and remain in full force and virtue.	
Witness our signatures this theday of	A. D., 20
Coleman Construction	Merchants Bonding Company
By CONTRACTOR FOR Figure 1	By: SIRETY (Signature) ATTORNEY IN FACT. Robert D. Perrett
(Contractor's Seal)	7 River Bend Place Flowood, MS 39232 Name and address of MS spent or qualified non-resident agent
	(Surety Seal)

2012



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

#### Robert D. Perrett, Ranee Bradshaw

of Flowood and State of Mississippi their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in their name, place and stead, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver in their behalf as surety any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, subject to the limitation that any such instrument shall not exceed the amount of:

### TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND (\$2,500,000.00) DOLLARS

and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond or undertaking was signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies, and all the acts of said Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to the authority herein given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power-of-Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of the Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 24, 2011.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in

The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 19th day of

March

. 2012 .

TIONA SHOWE COM GRPOR OR OA 1933 \* \$ Selbbilishest their,

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF POLK ss.

On this 19th day of March , 2012 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument is the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Des Moines, Iowa, the day and year first above written.

> MARANDA GREENWALT Commission Number 770312 My Commission Expires October 28, 2014

Notary Public, Polk County, Iowa

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF POLK ss.

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on day of

ONORPO AND A1144114 TIONA ORPORA RPORA 2003 4

William Harner J.

POA 0014 (11/11)



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

COLEM12 OP ID: JJ

\$

500,000

500,000

500,000

250,000

**EQUIPMENT** 

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/30/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER Insurance and Risk Managers 315 South Jackson Street FAX (A/C, No): P. O. Box 910 Brookhaven, MS 39602-0910 Joshua R. Smith INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURER A: Employers Mutual Casualty Co. 21415 INSURED **Alan Coleman Construction** INSURER B : Bridgefield Casualty Ins Co. 4130 Highway 28 Hazlehurst, MS 39083-9367 10335 INSURER C : INSURER D INSURER E : INSURER F : CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. **REVISION NUMBER:** INSR LTR ADDL SUBR INSR WVD TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) POLICY NUMBER LIMITS GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 1,000,000 X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 3D8535913 03/01/2013 03/01/2014 100.000 \$ CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) 5,000 \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 1,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 1,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 1,000,000 \$ POLICY PRO-AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) 1,000,000 \$ X ANY AUTO 3E8535913 03/01/2013 03/01/2014 BODILY INJURY (Per person) ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) NON-OWNED AUTOS \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) HIRED AUTOS \$ \$ UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR **EACH OCCURRENCE** \$ **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE **AGGREGATE** \$ DFD RETENTION \$

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Project: LSBP-45(11) Gus Green Road Bridge Replacement, Madison Co

N/A

199-03428

3C8535913

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Madison County Board of Supervisors	MADIS06  SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
P. O. Box 608 Canton, MS 39046	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE  Sala K. Sall

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

X WC STATU-TORY LIMITS

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

LEASED

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$

08/08/2013 08/18/2014

03/01/2013 03/01/2014 RENTED &

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

**Equipment Floater** 

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)

lf yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

В

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD